Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a resolution honoring Probation Services) Manager Robert Reyes upon his retirement from the) Monterey County Probation Department after) 25 years of dedicated County service)

WHEREAS, **Robert Reyes** began his public service as Deputy Probation Officer in 1996, and became a journey-level officer in 1997. After transferring for a short period to another jurisdiction in 2000, he returned to Monterey County in 2001, and was later promoted to lead officer in 2004, and to Probation Services Manager in 2006;

WHEREAS, **Robert Reyes**' extensive experience encompassed multiple and complex assignments in adult and juvenile units, including serving as Restorative Justice Coordinator, manager of the Silver Star Resource Center, Naloxone coordinator, and Department Training Officer and Internship coordinator;

WHEREAS, **Robert Reyes** has been recognized for his commitment, motivation, and professionalism, receiving multiple local, state, and national commendations for his many contributions. He has been regarded as a leading expert on the OJJDP Gang model and on the array of prevention and early intervention services to youth and families, capably coordinating and integrating the activities of a broad spectrum of county agencies and local community-based organization into cohesive and multidisciplinary strategies;

WHEREAS, **Robert Reyes** distinguished himself as a hard-working and conscientious officer, an effective communicator with excellent presentation skills, and a forward-thinking manager, developing relevant training opportunities for staff and collaborative partners, as well as aggregating data from multiple sources and presenting thoughtful, research-based information;

WHEREAS, **Robert Reyes**, through his experienced and global understanding of the wide and diverse roles fulfilled by Probation in the criminal justice system, implemented both direct services to clients and training to staff with the proper balance of classical law enforcements protocols and service provider training rooted in evidence-based practices;

WHEREAS, **Robert Reyes** has chosen to retire from the Monterey County Probation Department after 25 years of dedicated service, effective October 2, 2021. As he enters a new stage in his life, those who have been fortunate in working with him will remember his dedication to the Probation Department, his superiors, colleagues and subordinates, his clients and their families, and to the residents of Monterey County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of the County and all of its residents thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks Probation Services Manager **Robert Reyes** for his contributions to Monterey County and wishes him success and contentment in his retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this AYES: NOES: ABSENT: , 2021 by the following vote, to-wit:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book____ for the meeting on ______.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_